

No. SC91571

In the
Missouri Supreme Court

CLARENCE BURGESS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Tom W. DePriest, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAYNE T. WOODS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 57782

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
jayne.woods@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT6

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT12

 Point I12

 A. Standard of review.....13

 B. This appeal should be dismissed in light of the fact that Appellant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived his right to seek post-conviction relief..13

 C. Formal Ethics Opinion 126 does not affect the validity of Appellant’s waiver.
 19

 D. Prejudice cannot be presumed based solely upon a potential conflict of interest.....33

 Point II.....38

 A. Standard of review.....38

 B. Appellant’s motion for change of judge failed to allege disqualifying bias.39

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE46

APPENDIX.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	18, 30
<i>Allen v. Thomas</i> , 458 S.E.2d 107 (Ga. 1995).....	16
<i>Beets v. Scott</i> , 65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Burgess v. State</i> , No. ED94641 (Mo. App. E.D. February 22, 2011).	6
<i>Chesney v. U.S.</i> , 367 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2004)	18, 30
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 261 S.W.3d 565 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	20
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 164 S.W.3d 111 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)	12
<i>Covey v. U.S.</i> , 377 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	33, 34
<i>Dean Machinery Co. v. Union Bank</i> , 106 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	23
<i>Deja vu of Missouri, Inc. v. Talayna’s Laclede’s Landing, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	32
<i>Dukes v. Warden, Conn. State Prison</i> , 406 U.S. 250 (1972).....	35
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 28 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000).....	31
<i>Ferina v. State</i> , 742 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	31
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 937 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. banc 1996).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Helmig v. State</i> , 42 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	36

<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	24
<i>In re K.L.W.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	38, 39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 241 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	13, 16, 31
<i>Martinez v. Schriro</i> , 623 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	34
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	7
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	15
<i>Reuscher v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. banc 1994).....	17
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	28, 29
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 100 S.W.3d 805 (Mo. banc 2003).....	17
<i>Spoone v. State</i> , 665 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Stahl v. State</i> , 972 So.2d 1013 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Ferguson v. Corrigan</i> , 959 S.W.2d 113 (Mo. banc 1997)	40
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1995)	17
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 952 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	13
<i>State v. Tivis</i> , 948 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	40, 42, 43
<i>State v. Troupe</i> , 891 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. banc 1995)	17
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 851 S.W.2d 20 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....	13, 16, 31, 33

<i>Swanner v. Nelson</i> , 2008 WL 5120040 (D. Kan. 2008)	34, 35
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. banc 1991)	43, 44
<i>U.S. v. Acty</i> , 77 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 1996).....	34, 35
<i>U.S. v. Dorsey</i> , 4 F.3d 986 (4th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>U.S. v. Lemaster</i> , 403 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	18, 30, 31
<i>U.S. v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	27
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 139 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	29
<i>U.S. v. Wessells</i> , 936 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Ybarra v. Larkins</i> , 2009 WL 3160577 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	35
<i>Zweifel v. Zenge and Smith</i> , 778 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	21

Other Authorities

§ 211.071.1, RSMo 2000	42
§ 571.030, RSMo 2000	6, 17
Advisory Comm. of the Supreme Court of Missouri, Formal Op. 126 (2009)	23, 28
Supreme Court Rule 2.03, Canon 3E(1)	41
Supreme Court Rule 4.....	25, 32
Supreme Court Rule 4-1.4	25
